Section 106

Note The copy account must ba
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquldator(s)

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

7 2860223

Name of Company

Kitchen Consultants Ltd /

| Five-

Shay Lettice, Salisbury House, Station Road, Cambndge CB1 2LA

-

-~

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly—held on/summoned for 10 February 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of hawving an account (of which a copy Is
attached) laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been coenducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and-that-the-same-was-done-assordiagly / no quorum was present at the
meeting, —
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summened-for 10 February 2015

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lald  before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/ne-quorum was prasentatthameating
The meeting was held at Salisbury House, Cambndge, CB1 2LA

The winding up covers the penod from 8 March 2011 {ocpening of winding up}to the final meeting (close of
winding up) Ve

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

-

There was no quorum at the members meeting

The creditors meeting passed a resolution approving the release of the Liquidator fromn office

N

Signed

<

Date 10 February 2015

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Peters Elworthy & Moore
Salisbury House

Station Road
Cambridge CB1 2LA

Ref  KCO08/SL/KM/BD

i

11/02/2015 #210
COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator’s Final
Report to Creditors
and Members

Kitchen Consultants Limited
- In Liquidation

10 February 2015




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Unrealised Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Liquidator’'s Remuneration
7 Liguidator's Expenses

8 Creditors' nghts

9 Conclusion
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 8 March 2014 to 10 February 2014 and cumulative
from 8 March 2011 to 10 February 2015

B Time Analysis for the period 8 March 2014 to 10 December 2014
C Cumulative Time Analys:s for the period 8 March 2011 to 10 December 2014

D Addihonal Information in relation to Liquidater's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




1

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

31

Introduction

| Shay Lettice of Peters Elworthy & Moore was appointed as Liquidator of Kitchen Consultants
Limited {‘the company’) on 8 March 2011 This report provides a summary of the cutcome of
the hquidation which has now been completed

The trading address of the company was the Old Laundry, Green Street, Green Road,
Longfield, Dartford, Kent, DA2 8EB The registered office of the Company was 120 East
Road, Cambndge, CB1 1DB

The registered office of the company has been changed to Salshury House, Station Road,
Cambndge CB1 2LA and its registered number 1s 2860223

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the penod
ended 10 February 2015, together with the period since my appointment
Progress of Liquidation

Goodwill

As previously advised £50,000 was realised n the Administration in respect of the goocdwill
The purchaser entered Liguidation and no further realisations could be made in the liquidation
in respect of goodwill under the agreed “earnout”

Book Debts and Retentions

Book debts and retentions totalling £28,266 has been realised in the liquidation As detailed in
my last report the remamning retentions have been disputed and counterclaims made No
further realisations from book debts or retentions will be made

Bank interest
Bank Interest totalling £10 43 has been receved

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that
no assets were sold to a Director of the Company

Unrealised Assets
Book Debts and Retentions

As detalled above due to the disputes and counterclaims made it had not been possible to
make further realisations from the remaining book debts and retentions




4

41

51

52

53

61

62

63

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

Royal Bank of Scotland plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At
the date of the liquidation the indebtedness was estmated at £215,543 To date, no
distribution has been paid from the Liquidation, although a payment of £40,488 was paid in
the preceding Administration in respect of fixed charge monies

FPreferential Creditors

There are no preferential claims

Unsecured Creditors

| have recewved claims totalling £1,191,250 from 91 creditors | have yet to receive clams
from 45 creditors whose debts total £163,576 as shown In the directors’ statement of affairs
Due to the reasons detailed above there I1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors

Liquidator's Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved on a time costs basis at the first
meeting of creditors in the preceding Administration

The Liguidator's time costs in the period 8 March 2014 to 10 December 2014 total £4,043 50,
representing 24 70 hours at an average rate of £163 70 per hour In this penod £1,254 44 has
been drawn against these time costs and no further remuneration will be drawn Attached as
Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the actvity costs incurred by staff
grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in
managing the Liquidation

The Liquidator's cumulative time costs since 8 March 2011 total £29,529 75, representing 220
hours at an average rate of £134 23 Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which
provides detaills of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this cumulative period
Remuneration drawn since the date of Liquidation totals £5,305 66 and due to a lack of funds
no further sums will be drawn




64

65

72

81

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade A
copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' 1s available on request or can be downloaded

from hitp //www pem co uk/how-we-help/business/pem-recovery/insolvency-practitioners-
guides

The activities undertaken include
« Aftending to all statutory duties required of the Liquidator,
« Investigation into the conduct of the director,
» Realising the remaining debtors and retentions where possible,
* Advising and dealing with creditors quenes,
e Prepanng and issuing annual and final report to members and creditors

e Filing appropriate tax returns and obtaining clearance from HMRC to conclude the
hiquidation

Liquidater’'s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liguidator

P}

Coltection Fee (David Stewart) 5,305 66 5,305 66

Rent (Masis) 12,264 99 12,264 99 Nl
Companies House Search Fee 100 100 Nil
Mileage 1620 16 20 N
Photocopying & Postage 701 38 701 38 Nil
Specific Penalty Bond 18 00 18 00 Nil

Since the date of appointment the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred
¢ Photocopying — £248 34

» Mieage-£16 20

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this repart, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that




82

g1

the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itermised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% In value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
applhecation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration 1S inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out In this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conciude our
administration Detalls of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

Yours faithfully

%_\"

Shay Lettice
Liquidator




LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Vat refund from Administration period
Funds transferred from Administration
Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Office Holders Expenses
Former Administrators Fees
Office Holders Fees
Collection Fee

Rents Payable

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Kitchen Consultants Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Appendix A

From 08/03/2014 From 08/03/2011
To 10/02/2015 To 10/02/2015
£ £

000 2,947 12

000 14,421 22

000 28,266 23

000 1043

000 45,645 00

736 58 736 58

000 17,083 33

1,254 44 10,254 44

000 5,305 66

000 12,264 99

1,991 02 45,645 00

(1.991 02) 000




Appendix B

Q0 vS E/N 00 OEi B/N 00 061 E/N 00962 | 000LE PLOC J@quisaoN

00 05 0054 00 D2l 00 OFt 0061 00002 00S€2 | 00582 £L0¢ J8qWadsg

00 0S 00 52 0QsLL 00 OF) D0 OLE 00 002 000te | 00082 Z10z Aepy

00 0S5 00 04 CcOGLL 00 0EL BIN E/N 00002 | 00S.iZ Z102 |udy

00 0S8 00 0L QgasLL 00 0L B/N EIN BN 00G6.2 L LOZ AlEnuer

00 vt Co 03 goeit 00 Z2) - 00521 -1 00092 0402 judy

3| 3 aeaAunoy 3 3 3 3 oy 3 Bufouawwoo

ajes @ ses oper Aunop ajes Aunoy 3 sefeuepy alel pouag
juejsIssy Jojensiuwpy Aunoy Jojensunupy 1sbeuepy sjer Aitnoy JowagyAunoH Amon
_an_:w.:_om:_ ey Jojensinwpy Jowas JUBISISSY ._unm:ms_ 0pPpang | 1suped

Spun
SInuil g Ul paplodal st 3l 'sjSo SN U0 paseq aie 39} suly AW papelsp Sy Yels Jo sapesb snouea Jjo sduausdxe pue suoneayienb ‘sejes jaxew uo Buipuadap Asea sajes

Aunon  Alenuue paseasout aie sajer no-abieyo jey) sjou |m nos S9jes Ino-ab1eYyd JO AIBWIWLINS B MOJ2q IN0 135 ai0jai18y) | passed js1y SEM LOIN|OS2) ay) aouls sapelf snouea
3y} 104 pableyd sajes ay) w sabueyd (eudjew Aue, Jo siEjEP Y nok apiacid o) aw sannbai § 0H9RIJ ASUBAJOSU] JO JUBWAJEIS 'SISTD Wi} Uo paseq ale saay s,uly Aw sy

sajed yno-abueys |eao0is|H

0Z £913 811500 awn abesane [E10) Ayy  yels jo apeib yoes o) sajes abeiane ay) aJe umoys sajes no abieys ay),

- . 0L ve ov b 0L i} ot 0 oce SINOH [ej01
- 05 £P0't - 00 0ZZ 0S L60't 05 02 05 559 s|s0g |ejoy
68'L91 00 GLE'Z OE 71 0s L 0821 - - 51011p31D)
£6 £EC1 05 /81 ovi 060 - - 050 SUONESIED) 1955V
T L 00 L5'L 006 00z 06 ¢ 0E0 081 fuuueid p uonensinwpy
1509 sJnoy 1ojensiuiupy 1o0juag
awi | 1e1e] SJI0)BNSIUIPY paBeue Juesissy tabeuewoloang | Jouped

P10 s2quwa03Q 0} 0} ¥LOZ YIew 8
pouad aiy Joj 51509 awn jo Aewwing
{uonepinbiy uy)
poji SJUBNSUOD UBYINY




Appendix C

Q0 bG E/N 00 DEL E/N 00 061 E/N 00952 | 000LE P 10Z 19qIIBAON

00 0s 00 6L 00 021 00 O 00641 00 002 00 SE2 | 00582 E102 19qWa03(]

00 0S 00 S 00 GLe 00 0L 000L1 00 002 00 0EZ | 00082 T10Z AR

00 05 00 0L 00511 00 0EL BN E/N o002 | 00Si2 2102 Loy

00 05 0002 00 513 000EL EIN E/N BN | 0062 | 102 Aenuer

o0 0009 R4 Y3 00221 - Q0 G2L - | 00092 0102 Iudy

3 | 3 *esAunoy 3 3 3 3 =ley 3 BujsuouiLios

aes ) ajel ael Aoy aje Apnol 3 I1aBeuey ajel potiod
JuelSISSY | J0)RNSILIWIPY AUnoH | JojRRSIINUPY safieven ale) Apnoy Jowas/AunoH i Apnoy
Aauanosu) aauey) | Jolensunupy 101U3G e)siIssy JaBeuepy Jopang | euped

spun

SINUILY § Ui PBPJ00aJ St Bl 'SJSOO BN UC Paseq aJe $as) swiy Aw pajielsp Sy 4e)s Jo sepesb snouea Jo adsuairadxa pue suonedyienb ‘sajel 1aysew uo Buipuadap Aea sajel

Apnopy  Ajenuue paseesoul ale sejel Ino-abieyd JeL) S10U |IM ROA SaE) INo-aB1eyd JO AIBWILUNS © MO[RY JNO 185 210Ja10U} | passed 18I SEm UoIN|osal sy} aouIs sapelb snouea
ay) Joy pabieyo sajes ay) w1 sabueys jeualew Aue, jo sjiE}ap Upim nok apiaoid o) aw sannbai § a1PBI4 ADUBAI0SU) JO JuBWE)EIS 'SISOD BWI} LD paseq BIE S8y s,uly Aw Sy

sajes Jno-abieyd jesuo)siH

£Z £13 511500 awn abesane 2101 8yl  ye1s Jo apesb yoea soj salel abesane ay) ase umoys sajed Jno abieyo ayj,

- - 00022 | 0992 S69L1L SLvY oLl SJNOH [2i01
- 51 62562 - 00 04€'1 00 092'v2 Gl Iv9 002s2'c Si1SeD [ejol
8 66 G/ 869 00 £ - Sev SLZ - Xejl
EE 811 00 201 090 - or'o - 020 sucnebisanuy
IS #E1L 0% 605°2L 00 €6 091 0l ¥B 050 080 S10}pAI]
L1 0EL 0S Z28v'9 08 6v 0Z8 0t L8 0z0 oL ¥ Suoiesi|esl jassy
£8 6£1 00 2EL'6 09 69 080l 06 05 {1159 8 089 Buuued g uoneisILIPY

150D sinoy JOJRJSILIWPY JOIURS

g (g0l | sJojensiuiwpy Hobeuel wesissy | saBeueypioydang | sauped

v10Z 28qWadag 01 O LIDZ UDJEW 8
pousd ol J0) 53502 swi Jo Lewung
{uonepinbq u))
pay SJUBYNSUCT USYOPY




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SiP9)

11

12

Policy

Detalled below 1s Peters Elworthy & Moore policy in relation to

. Staif allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
D Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach o resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager/Director, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence reguirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level

| have utihsed the services of David Stewart to assist with book debt and retention collections
in this case A fee was agreed of 10% of the first £100,000 of book debt rea!isations, 15% of
reahsations over £100,000 and 20% of realisations on all retention collections

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional adwvisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regufar basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basts of Fee Arrangement
Taylor Vinters (legal advice) Hourly rale and disbursemenls
AUA Insolvency Risk Services (insurance} Risk based premium

Cheffins (valustion and dispasal advice) % of realisations and disbursements




13

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Calegory 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
adverbising, invoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any propetly reimbursed expenses incurred by persennel in connechon
with the case.

Catlegory 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Peters Elworthy & Moore for the provision of services which include
an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Cn this case
the costs have been detalled in the body of the report

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Peters Elworthy & Moore's current charge-out rates for this assignment are
detailled in appendix B

Please note that this firm records its ime tn mimmum uniis of 6 minutes




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the chalrman of
the meeting (see note
below} if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy hotders in tha
crrcumstances that your
first chaice Is unable to
atlend please state the
name(s) of the allernatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vole as directed

I @ he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out In numbered
paragraphs n the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room Is required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only lo be cornpleted If the
creditat/mamber has not
signed in parscn

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5

Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
KITCHEN CONSULTANTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Name of Crediter/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

! appaint the above person ta be my/the creditor'sfmember’s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/members to be held on 10 February 2015, or at any adjournment
of that meeting The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain
at hisfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolution
1 To approve the joint hquidators’ release from office (Accept/Reject)*

* Delete as applicable

Signature Date

Name In CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either he the current liquidator or an employee of his firm,

CvL1214




